resources, implementing hedging strategies for foreign currency exposures like foreign exchange forward contracts, borrowing strategies
and ensuring compliance with market risk limits and policies.
Market Risk- Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to
manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion
of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.
According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is
prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50
basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.
Exposure To Interest Rate Risk in lakhs

Particulars As at As at
31.03.2024 01.04.2023

Total Borrowings 5236.64 5027.94
% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 100 100

Interest Rate Sensitivity
A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax in lakhs

Particulars Year Ended Year Ended
31.03.2024 31.03.2023

50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by 19.68 25.14
50 bp decrease would Increase the profit before tax by (19.68) (25.14)

Market Risk- Foreign Currency Risk

The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently the Company
is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its purchases from overseas suppliers in various foreign currencies. Foreign currency
exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodities and services in the respective currencies.

(B) Particulars Of Unhedged Foreign Currency

Exposures As At The Reporting Date

Particulars As at 31st March, 2024
USD

Trade Receivable -
Trade payables 1300.00
Advance for purchase -

Particulars As at 31st March, 2023
USD

Trade Receivable -
Trade payables 471.40
Advance for purchase 967.20

82

PRAKASH WOOLLEN & SYNTHETIC MILLS LIMITED

Annual Report 2023-2024

(a) (iii) Market Risk- Price risk
(a) Exposure
The exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet either at fair value
through OCI or at fair value through profit and loss. The Company does not have any exposure to equity/securities.
(b) Sensitivity
The Company does not have any exposure to equity/securities. So no sensitivity analysis is done.
(c ) Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
A change of 5% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

 in lakhs
Particulars 2023-24 2022-23

5% Increase 5% decrease 5% Increase 5% decrease

USD (3.20) 3.20 (2.35) 2.35

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss (3.20) 3.20 (2.35) 2.35

Credit Risk
Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this, the
Company periodically assesses financial reliability of customers and other counter parties, taking into account the financial condition,
current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of financial assets. Individual risk limits are set and periodically
reviewed on the basis of such information.
The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in